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The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. 
All Rights Reserved. Copyright © PFU LIMITED, 2004, 2006-2009  

REVISION RECORD 
Edition Data published Revised contents 

01 Jul. 2, 2004 First edition 

02 Aug. 19, 2004 Page 9, 19, 23, 25, 27, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 44, 49, 50, 51: Parts added/corrected. 
Page 40, 42, figures corrected. 

03 Feb. 20, 2006 Page 3, 7, 9, 11, 13-16, 25, 27, 30, 31, 33, 39, 41, 45, 49-51: For RoHS compliance, etc. 

04 April 04, 2006 Page 7: Model name added. 
Page 6, 23, 28: ADF Base unit and ADF Upper unit added. 

05 October 18, 2006 Page 34, 51: “OUTER BOX (Part number)” changed. 
Page 24, 25, 50: J SHEET and J SHEET FR added. 

06 March 9, 2007 P24, 25, 50: P SHEET added. 

07 September 4, 2007 

P19, 50: WEIGHT SPRING 2 (Part number/name) changed. 
P27, 50: EXIT FG SPRING2 (Part number/name) changed. 
P31, 49: FIX FRAME ASSY added. 
P31, 50: PINCH ROLL ME3, FIX SE PLATE 2 (Part numbers/Part name) changed. 
        PINCH PLATE 3 added. 

08 September 12, 2007 P25: Description of No.464 changed.         P41, 49: IMG-PRT (Part number) changed. 

09 September 26, 2007 
P26, 27, 50: SUS-PLATE-FEED and SUS-PLATE-EXIT added. 
P27, 51: Index no.200 (Part number) changed. 
P27: Index no.204 (Part number/Name) changed. 

10 January 22, 2008 P23, 49: ADF COVER ASSY (part number) changed. 
P34, 51: OUTER BOX (Part number) changed. 

11 June 30, 2008 
P26: SUS-PLATE-FEED and SUS-PLATE-EXIT (position in the drawing) changed. 
P27, 50: SUS-PLATE-FEED and SUS-PLATE-EXIT (Part number) changed. 
P45: PT SCREW deleted. 

12 October 2, 2008 

P19, 50: BT SHAFT, CHT SHAFT 1 and CHT SHAFT 2 (Part numbers) changed. 
P21, 50: GUIDE SHAFT (Part number) changed. 
P25, 49: CANCEL SHAFT (Part number) changed. 
P25, 50: GEAR SHAFT and BASE SHAFT (Part number) changed. 
P27, 49: ARM DRIVE SHAFT (Part number) changed. 
P27, 50: BRAKE BASE SHAFT (Part number) changed. 
P31, 50: PINCH SHAFT ME (PA03338-Y227) � PINCH SHAFT 2 (PA03576-Y111) 

PINCH SHAFT ME2 (PA03338-Y249) � PINCH SHAFT ME (PA03576-Y112) 
P33, 50: PICK SHAFT N and SEPARATOR SHAFT (Part number) changed. 

13 January 13, 2009 
P25, 50:SLIDE ARM ME (PA03338-Y277) → SLIDE ARM (PA03576-Y164) 
P31, 50: PINCH SHAFT ME � PINCH SHAFT 2 (description) changed. 
        PINCH SHAFT 2 � PINCH SHAFT ME (description) changed. 
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HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL 
 

ILLUSTRATION 

 

The illustration gives an exploded view of an assembly, and separate parts and 

how they fit together. 

 

PARTS LIST 

 

(1) INDEX NO. 

The number which corresponds with a parts number in the illustration. 

•  When the mark ‘*’ precedes the index number, the parts is a 

Recommended Spare Parts or a Consumables. 

•  When a ‘-’ is given in this column, the part (screw or washer) is not 

shown in the illustration. 

•  When blank, and the QUANTITY and SPECIFICATION are given, a 

whole of that part is not shown in the illustration or that part is illustrated 

for detail breakdown in the other page. 

 

 

 

 

 

(2) COMPOSITION & QUANTITY 

This column shows the relationship among units, assemblies, subassemblies, 

and parts. A unit indicated in a column is assembled by the parts or units 

indicated in the next right column. The figure is the quantity of the parts 

needed to assemble into the higher assembly. 

 

(3) SPECIFICATIONS 

This column shows part number of the units, or parts. 

 

(4) DESCRIPTION 

The part name, applicable device number, and other information are given 

in this column. 

 

OTHERS 

The parts other than the parts marked with ‘*’ in INDEX NO. column are 

listed in SPARE PARTS LIST REPAIR. 

 

NOTE:  03 

Newly added/changed parts may not be listed in RSPL or SPLR for a while 

as it takes a few weeks for pricing. 
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FIGURE 1.  FINAL ASSEMBLY 
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FIGURE 1.  FINAL ASSEMBLY 
Index 
No. 

Conposition & 
Quantity Specification Description Remarks 

                

* 106   1       PA03338-D993 
PA03338-D965  03 CHUTE ASSY (See Fig. 8, 9)  

                

* 140   1       PA03338-D992 
PA03338-D964  03 STACKER ASSY (See Fig. 10)  

                

* 170   1       PA03338-D990 
PA03338-D989  03 ADF UNIT (See Fig. 11) Not including Optical unit ADF. 04 

         
04  * 171   1   PA03338-D958 ADF UPPER UNIT (See Fig. 11)  
04  * 295     1   PA03338-D820 OPTICAL UNIT ADF  

         
04  * 172   1   PA03338-D957 ADF BASE UNIT (See Fig.1)  
04    299    1   (See Fig.14)  

451   1 1 04   (See Fig. 2)  

* 295    2 1 04   PA03338-D910 
PA03338-D820  03 OPTICAL UNIT ADF  

                
452  1     (See Fig. 3)  

         

* 457  1    PA03338-D994 
PA03338-D864  03 

PANEL PCA A 
PANEL UNIT A 03  (See Fig. 7)  

         

* 458  1    PA03338-D996 
PA03338-D866  03 

PANEL PCA B 
PANEL UNIT B 03   (See Fig. 7)  

         
         

Not shown  1    PA63073-1801 AC CORD US     (For PA03338-B502, 532) 04 
(For PA03338-B505, 535) 04  

Not shown  1    PA63074-1801 AC CORD EU     (For PA03338-B501, 531) 04  
Not shown  1    PA63076-1801 AC CORD CH     (For PA03338-B507)  

         
Not shown  1    PA61001-0142 USB CABLE  
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FIGURE 2.  BASE SECTION 

 

442 

453 

441 

424 

444 

443 

289 

439 

454 

455 

456 

291 

462 

461 

 

463 

WWW.SERVICE-MANUAL.NETWWW.SERVICE-MANUAL.NETWWW.SERVICE-MANUAL.NETWWW.SERVICE-MANUAL.NET



   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

NewFEIMAS

 

 

Refer to page 2. 
 

T.Anzai Jan.13,09 Miyoshi 

Rev 

12 

11 

PAGE PFU LIMITED 

P4PA03338-B5XX/6 
    

Refer to page 2. T.Anzai Oct.2, 08 K.Okada 

Refer to page 2. T.Anzai 
 

A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

9/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 2.  BASE SECTION 
Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

        
424  1    PA03338-Y765 REAR COVER 

        
291  1    PA70002-1417 INV B HARNESS 

289  1    PA70002-1419 
PA70002-2521  03 CCD BACK CABLE 

439  1    PA70002-1719 PICK MOTOR CABLE 
        

441  1    PA70002-1721 EMPTY SENSOR CABLE 
442  1    PA70002-1722 FIXED CABLE 
443  1    PA70002-1723 CONSOLE CABLE 1 
444  1    PA70002-1724 CONSOLE CABLE 2 

        
453  1     (See Fig. 4) 

        
454  1     (See Fig. 5) 

        
455  1     (See Fig. 6) 

        
456  1    PA03338-F703 PCB COVER ASSY 

        
461  1    PA93005-Y229 DUPLEX SEAL 

        
462  1    PA70002-1413 FIXED CABLE HARNESS 02 

        
463  1    PA70002-1412 TH CABLE HARNESS 02 
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FIGURE 3.  PCA UNIT 
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FIGURE 3.  PCA UNIT 

Index No. Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

452   1       

* 91    1  
PA03338-D930 
PA03338-D840  03 POWER SUPPLY 

409    1  PA03338-Y725 INSULATING SHEET 

501    5  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

531    1  
RU6SW2N3-05111 
RU6SW2N3-05121 03 SCREW 

        

* 92    1  
PA03338-D991 
PA03338-D988  03 CONTROL PCA 

501    10  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

505    1  RU6SNA3-06121 SCREW 
504    2  CA98001-8785 SCREW 

        

93    1  
PA20119-B50X 
PA20125-B85X  03 ME-BP 

94    1  PA03338-Y091 TPS GUIDE PLATE 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        

* 95    1  
PA03338-D940 
PA03338-D847  03 FAN ASSY 

501    1  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
100    1  PA03338-Y099 SLOT COVER 
102    2  PA82900-0320 THUMB SCREW 

        
407    1  PA03338-Y723 CONTROLLER BSAE PLATE 

501      
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
408    1  PA03338-Y724 PS PLATE 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        

 

Index No. Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

410    1  PA03338-Y726 MEMORY COVER 

501    1  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
411    1  PA03338-Y727 FG PLATE 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
415    1  PA03338-Y732 PS SHEET 
466    1  PA93003-Y311 CAUTION LABEL 
411    1  PA03338-Y727 FG PLATE 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
415    1  PA03338-Y732 PS SHEET 
466    1  PA93003-Y311 CAUTION LABEL 

        
423    1  PA03338-Y764 CONNECTOR COVER 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
        

CA46210-0053     * 
PA46006-6309  03 

MEMORY (128MB) 

105    2  
CA46210-0048     * 
PA46006-6310  03 

MEMORY (256MB) 

        

*   Use two Memories whichever P/N is same. 

FIGURE 3.  PCA UNIT 
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FIGURE 4.  BASE UNIT 
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FIGURE 4.  BASE UNIT 
Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

        
404   1   PA03338-Y720 BOTTOM FRAME 

        
405   1   PA03338-Y721 CONTROLLER SHIELDING PLATE 

        
406   2   PA03338-Y722 ADF FG PLATE 

        
412   1   PA03338-Y728 COOLING PLATE 

        

432   1   
PA20119-B57X 
PA20125-B89X  03 

JUNCTION PCA 
ME-JNT A  03 
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FIGURE 5.  FRONT COVER 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

        

459  1    
PA03338-F700 
PA03338-F710  03 

SIDE COVER F 
SIDE COV ASSY F  03 

        
445   1   PA70002-1726 FG CABLE 

        

 

459 

445 
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FIGURE 6.  REAR COVER 

 
 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

        

460  1    
PA03338-F701 
PA03338-F711  03 

SIDE COVER B 
SIDE COV ASSY B  03 

        
445   1   PA70002-1726 FG CABLE 

        
        

 

460 

445 
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FIGURE 7.  PANEL UNIT 

 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

* 457   1   
PA03338-D994 
PA03338-D864  03 PANEL UNIT A 

* 149    1  
PA03338-D995 
PA03338-D865  03 PANEL PCA A 

150    1  PA03338-Y782 FIXED KEY CAP 
151    1  PA03338-Y781 CONSOLE CASE 
152    1  PA03338-Y783 CONSOLE CLEAR COVER 
153    1  PA03338-Y063 LED PIPE 
154    1  PA03338-Y064 8 FILTER 
155    1  PA03338-D983 CONSOLE FG SPRING 
156    1  PA03338-Y784 FUNCTION NAME PANEL ( ENGLISH) 

541    3  
PA82900-0167 
PA83952-2636  03 SELF TAPPING SCREW 

        
        

* 458      
PA03338-D996 
PA03338-D866  03 PANEL UNIT B 

* 149    1  
PA03338-D997 
PA03338-D867  03 PANEL PCA B 

150    1  PA03338-Y782 FIXED KEY CAP  
151    1  PA03338-Y781 CONSOLE CASE 
152    1  PA03338-Y783 CONSOLE CLEAR COVER 
153    1  PA03338-Y063 LED PIPE 
154    1  PA03338-Y064 8 FILTER 
155    1  PA03338-D983 CONSOLE FG SPRING 
156    1  PA03338-Y784 FUNCTION NAME PANEL ( ENGLISH) 

541    3  
PA82900-0167 
PA83952-2636  03 

SELF TAPPING SCREW 

        
        
        

 

152 

156 

151 

153 

154 

149 457 or 458 

155 

150 
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FIGURE 8.  CHUTE ASSEMBLY (1/2) 
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FIGURE 8.  CHUTE ASSEMBLY (1/2) 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

106  1    (PA03338-D993) CHUTE ASSY 
        

107   1    (See Fig. 9) 
        

117   1   PA03338-Y751 UNDER COVER (BLACK) 
        

118   1   PA03338-Y602 EXTENSION 
        

119   1   PA03338-Y611 BT GEAR PULLEY 
120   1   PA03338-Y610 BT GEAR PULLEY 1 
121   1   PA03338-Y612 BT COLLAR 

122   3   
PA03338-Y613 
PA03576-Y107 12 BT SHAFT 

123   1   PA03338-Y614 BT SPRING PLATE 
124   1   PA03951-0615 BELT 
125   1   PA03338-Y615 BT SPRING 
502   1   PA82900-0162 PT SCREW 

        

127   1   
PA03338-Y618 
PA03576-Y118  12 CHT SHAFT 1 

128   1   
PA03338-Y619 
PA03576-Y119  12 CHT SHAFT 2 

129   1   PA03338-Y755 SHUTTER (BLACK) 
* 130   1   PA03338-D933 CHUTE ROLLER 

131   1   PA83951-0895 TORQUE LIMITER 
132   1   PA03338-Y623 LMT ADAPTER 1 
133   2   PA03338-Y625 SPRING COLLAR 

134   2   
PA03338-Y626 
PA03338-Y633  07 

WEIGHT SPRING 
WEIGHT SPRING 2 07 

135   1   PA03338-Y627 CLOSE SPRING 
136   1   PA03338-Y628 CHT GEAR 
137   2   PA03277-Y237 BUSHING 
138   1   PA03338-Y629 SLIDE LEVER 

        

139   1   
PA03338-Y757  02 
PA03338-Y630 CHANGE PANEL BLACK   02 
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FIGURE 9.  CHUTE ASSEMBLY (2/2) 
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FIGURE 9.  CHUTE ASSEMBLY (2/2) 
Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

107   1     
108    1  PA03338-Y750 CHUTE BASE (BLACK) 
109    1  PA03338-Y752 SIDE GUIDE F (BLACK) 
110    1  PA03338-Y753 SIDE GUIDE R (BLACK) 
111    2  PA03338-Y754 RACK (BLACK) 

112    1  
PA03338-Y606 
PA03576-Y117  12 GUIDE SHAFT 

113    1  PA03277-Y604 GRIP-F 
114    1  PA03277-Y605 GRIP-R 
115    1  PA03277-Y607 GRIP SPRING 
116    2  PA02212-Y117 PINION 
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FIGURE 10.  STACKER ASSEMBLY 

 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

140  1    (PA03338-D992) STACKER ASSY 
141   1   PA03338-Y756 STACKER (BLACK) 
142   1   PA03338-Y681 EXTENSION 
143   2   PA03338-Y682 STOPPER 
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FIGURE 11.  ADF UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 

 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

04  1    PA03338-D958 ADF UPPER UNIT 

172  1 1 04   
PA03338-F204 
PA03338-F216  10 ADF COVER ASSY 

174  1 2 02 2 04  PA03338-Y697 ADF BUTTON 
        

173  1 1 04   PA93005-Y233 LOGO LABEL 
        

520  2 2 04   U30L-0010-0030#M3x8 SCREW 
        

181  1 1 04    (See Fig. 11, 12) 
        

299  1     (See Fig. 13, 14, 15) 

 

  

 

 

 

 

173 

02 

04 

04 
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FIGURE 12.  ADF UNIT UPPER PART (1/2) 

 

467 

464 

292-2 05 

292-2 05 

292-1 05  292-3 06 
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FIGURE 12.  ADF UNIT UPPER PART (1/2) 

Index No. Composition & Quantity Specification Description 
181   1     
175    1    

        

191    1  PA03338-Y203 
PA03576-Y110   12 CANCEL SHAFT 

192    1  PA03338-Y204 LOCK ARM F 

501    1  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

194    1  PA03338-Y205 LOCK ARM B 

501    1  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

196    2  PA03338-Y228 CANCEL SPRING M 
        

* 206    1  PA03338-D914 FEED MOTOR 

501    2  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
209    1  PA03338-G200 TENSION P ASSY 
212    1  PA03289-Y508 ADJ PULLEY 
213    1     

501    1  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
216    1  PA03338-G214 TENSION PLATE 2 
212    1  PA03289-Y508 ADJ PULLEY 

501    1  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
221    2  PA03338-Y222 FG SPRING 

501    2  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        

* 244    1  PA03338-D912 
PA03338-D822  03 BW MOTOR 

245    1  PA03338-Y209 MOTOR PLATE ARM 

501    2  RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        

* 247    1  PA03338-D906 
PA03338-D816  03 SENSOR 

248    1  PA03338-Y240 GEAR CASE 
249    3  PA03338-Y241 ARM GEAR 

250    1  PA03338-Y242 
PA03576-Y108   12 GEAR SHAFT 

Index No. Composition & Quantity Specification Description 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

269    1  
PA03338-Y277 
PA03576-Y164  13 

SLIDE ARM ME 
SLIDE ARM  13 

270    1  PA03338-Y293 CHANGE LINK ME 

* 244    1  
PA03338-D912 
PA03338-D822  03 BW MOTOR 

* 247    1  
PA03338-D906 
PA03338-D816  03 SENSOR 

501    2  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        

275    1  
PA03338-Y256 
PA03576-Y113  12 BASE SHAFT 

515    2  
RU6ER5-S 
PA83952-4607  03 E-RING 

276    1  PA03338-Y259 SPRING F 
277    1  PA03338-Y225 SPRING B 
532    2  RU6SW2N4-10121 SCREW 

        

279    1  
PA02212-Y076 
PA03338-Y393  03 WASHER 

501    1  
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 

        
282    1  PA03338-Y238 BELT COV PLATE 

502    2  
PA82900-0162 
PA83952-5038  03 PT SCREW 

        

289    1  
PA70002-1419 
PA70002-2521  03 CCD BACK CABLE 

        

* 50    1  
PA03338-D905 
PA03338-D815  03 INVERTOR 

        
291    1  PA70002-1417 INV B HARNESS 

        

* 292    1  
PA03338-D903 
PA03338-D813  03 BACK GROUND UNIT B 

05 292-1     1 PA03338-Y232 J SHEET 
05 292-2     2 PA03338-Y446 J SHEET FR 
06 292-3     1 PA03338-Y451 P SHEET 

293    2  U120-4300-Z624 SCREW 
        

97    1  PA03338-Y516 OPT FIX PLATE 2 

440    1  PA70002-1720 FEED MOTOR CABLE 

464    1  PA70002-1414 
UPPER CABLE HARNESS 02 
REVOLVE HARNESS 08 

467    1  PA70002-1727 FG CABLE 
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FIGURE 13.  ADF UNIT UPPER PART (2/2) 
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FIGURE 13.  ADF UNIT UPPER PART (2/2) 

Index No. Composition & Quantity Specification Description 
175    1    
186     1 PA03338-D978 REVOLVE FRAME 

        

189     1 
PA03338-D973 
PA03338-D862  03 

GUIDE C 
 

501     3 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        
197     1 PA03338-Y327 FEED ROLLER MEC 
198     1 PA03338-Y239 EXIT ROLLER ME 
199     2 PA03334-Y035 FEED PULLEY 

200     2 
U30L-8000-0012#6002 
PA83953-4662 09 BEARING 

201     2 U98L-2010-0005#6.0x1.0FM 02 POLI SLIDER  02 
202     2 PA03277-Y237 BUSHING 
203     1 PA03338-Y324 FEED FG SPRING 

204     1 
PA03338-Y325 
PA03338-Y395  09 EXIT FG SPRING2 

        
* 205     1 PA03338-D915 BELT ADF 

        

* 223     1 
PA03338-D916 
PA03338-D826  03 TOP SENSOR 

        

* 227     1 
PA03338-D907 
PA03338-D817  03 DF SENSOR  *1 

        
* 228     1 PA03334-F902 US SENSOR 

229     1 PA03338-Y326 SE HOLD SPRING 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        

232     1 
PA03338-Y210 
PA03576-Y109  12 ARM DRIVE SHAFT 

233     1 PA03338-Y218 BEARING POM 
234     1 PA03338-Y207 ARM SE GEAR 
235     1 PA03338-Y211 ARM CAM 
236     1 PA03338-Y212 ARM SPRING 1 
237     1 PA03338-Y345 ARM SPRING 2 R 
239     1 PA03338-Y214 PICK ARM 
240     1 PA03338-Y223 ARM TOP 

* This part and the part 227 in Figure 15 are a pair. 

Index No. Composition & Quantity Specification Description 
241     2 PA03338-Y243 ARM ROLLER 
242     1 PA03338-Y216 PICK ARM COVER 
252     1 PA03338-Y331 BRAKE REV PLATE 
253     1 PA03338-Y332 BRAKE SPRING F 
254     1 PA03338-Y333 BRAKE SPRING B 

255     1 
PA03338-Y330 
PA03576-Y116   12 BRAKE BASE SHAFT 

256     1 U98L-2010-0005#4.0X0.5FM POLI SLIDER 

513     2 
RU6ER3-S 
PA83952-4605  03 E-RING 

        
259     1 PA03338-Y245 GUIDE R 

        
* 260     1 PA03338-D908 GUIDE S ASSY 

261     1 PA03338-Y335 RETARD SPRING 2 
262     1 PA03338-Y248 R SHEET COVER 

        

263     1 PA03338-F213 
PA03338-F413  03 

R SHAFT ASSY 
R SHAFT ASSY 2  03 

* 267     1 PA03338-K010 BRAKE ROLLER 
        

* 268     1 PA03338-D917 SENSOR OP 

09 280     1 PA03450-Y396 
PA03338-Y396  11 SUS-PLATE-FEED 

09 281     1 PA03450-Y397 
PA03338-Y397  11 SUS-PLATE-EXIT 

 

FIGURE 13.  ADF UNIT UPPER PART (2/2) 
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FIGURE 14.  ADF UNIT LOWER PART (1/3) 

 

Index 
No. 

Conposition & 
Quantity 

Specification Description 

        
299   1    (See Figure 11  1) 04 

        
301    1   (See Figure 15) 

        
310    1   (See Figure 16) 

        

 

299 04 
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FIGURE 15.  ADF UNIT LOWER PART (2/3) 
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FIGURE 15.  ADF UNIT LOWER PART (2/3) 
Index No.Composition & Quantity Specification Description 

301    1    
        

302     1 PA03338-D998  07 FIX FRAME ASSY  07 
        

303     1 
PA03338-Y249 
PA03576-Y112  12 

PINCH SHAFT ME2 
PINCH SHAFT 2    13 

304     1 
PA03338-Y227 
PA03576-Y111  12 

PINCH SHAFT 2 
PINCH SHAFT ME   13 

305     1 PA03289-Y050 EXIT SPRING 
306     1 PA03338-Y268 PINCH SPRING A 

* 307     1 PA03338-D941 HK RING ME    (4 pieces included) 
308     2 PA03289-Y021 PINCH ROLLER 

309     2 
PA03338-Y346 
PA03338-Y385  07 PINCH ROLL ME3 

        
317     1 PA03338-Y251 GUIDE A 

        
327     1 PA03338-D974 FIX SE PLATE 1 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        

329     1 

PA03338-Y265 
PA03338-Y735  03 
PA03338-Y745  07 

FIX SE PLATE 2 

530     2 RU6SW2N3-14121 SCREW 
502     3 PA82900-0162 PT SCREW 

        

* 332     1 
PA03338-D935 
PA03338-D845  03 PICK SENSOR 

        

* 227     1 
PA03338-D907 
PA03338-D817  03 DF SENSOR  *1 

        

* 334     1 
PA03334-K902 
PA03334-K906  03 US PCA 

        
* 228     1 PA03334-F902 US SENSOR 

336     1 
PA03334-Y326 
PA03334-Y354  03 

US PLATE 
US PLATE EH  03 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

*1 This part and the part 227 in Figure 13 are a pair. 

Index No. Composition & Quantity Specification Description 

351     1 
PA03338-F220 
PA03338-F440  03 FIX BASE ASY F 

03  352     2 PA03338-Y368 BASE PIN COLLAR 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        

356     1 
PA03338-F223 
PA03338-F443  03 FIX BASE ASY B 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        
        

* 370     1 
PA03338-D901 
PA03338-D811  03 BACK GROUND UNIT F 

        

* 50     1 
PA03338-D905 
PA03338-D815  03 INVERTOR 

        
467     1 PA70002-1727 FG CABLE 

        
07 
Not shown     1 PA03338-Y388 PINCH PLATE 3 
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FIGURE 16.  ADF UNIT LOWER PART (3/3) 
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FIGURE 16.  ADF UNIT LOWER PART (3/3) 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

310    1    
        

311     1 PA03338-Y266 EMPTY ARM 
312     1 PA03338-G223 EMPTY PLATE ASY 

514     1 
RU6ER2-S 
PA83952-4603  03 E-RING 

502     1 PA82900-0162 PT SCREW 

501     1 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        

* 316     1 
PA03338-D906 
PA03338-D816  03 SENSOR 

        
318     2 PA03338-Y279 CRUTCH GEAR 

512     2 
RU6ER4-S 
PA83952-4606  03 E-RING 

320     2 PA02212-Y052 BEARING 
        

* 322     1 
PA03338-D909 
PA03338-D819  03 PICK MOTOR 

501     4 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 SCREW 

        
320     2 PA02212-Y052 BEARING 

339     1 
PA03338-Y273 
PA03576-Y114   12 PICK SHAFT N 

503     1 
RU6SNA2R5-05111 
RU6SNA2R5-05121  03 SCREW 

341     1 
PA03338-Y296 
PA03576-Y115   12 SEPARATOR SHAFT 

512     2 
RU6ER4-S 
PA83952-4606  03 E-RING 

503     1 
RU6SNA2R5-05111 
RU6SNA2R5-05121  03 SCREW 

        
* 343     1 PA03338-K011 PICK ROLLER 
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FIGURE 17. PACKAGING BOX, SCANNER 

INDEX 
NO. 

COMPOSITION & 
QUANTITY 

SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION 

601 
 
 

602 
 
 

 
603 

 
604 

 
605 

 
 

 1 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
2 
 
1 
 
1 

   PA97300-K830 
PA97300-K831  02 
 
PA97301-Y400 
PA97302-Y276  05 
PA97302-Y840  10 
 
PA97301-Y401 
 
PA97301-Y402 
 
PA97301-Y403 
 
 

FULL PACKAGING MATERIALS 
 
 
OUTER BOX 
 
 
 
CUSHION B 
 
CUSHION T 
 
ACCESSORY BOX 
 
 

 

 

601 

PET Bag 
(Included) 

602 

603 

604 

605 

Scanner is not 
included. 
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FIGURE 20.  IMPRINTER FINAL ASSEMBLY 
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705 

708 
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707 

 

709 
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FIGURE 20.  IMPRINTER FINAL ASSEMBLY 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

- 1     PA03338-D301 IMPRINTER 
        

701  1    PA03338-D710 INK COVER 
        

702  1    PA03338-Y881 UPPER COVER 
        

704   1     
        

705  1     Refer to Fig.21 
        

706  1     Refer to Fig.22 
        

707  1    PA03338-Y882 FRONT SIDE COVER 
        

708  1    PA03338-Y883 BACK SIDE COVER 
        

709  1    PA03338-F822 IMP SHEET GUIDE 
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

 

02 
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FIGURE 21.  IMPRINTER (1/2) 
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Enlarged figure of 720 
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FIGURE 21.  IMPRINTER (1/2) 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

        
* 710  1    PA03338-E815 HOLDER ASSY 

        
711  2    PA03289-Y021 PINCH ROLLER 
712  1    PA03289-Y048 PINCH SHAFT 
713  1      

        
714  2      

        
715  1      

        
716  1      

        

* 717  1    
PA03334-K958 
PA03334-K961  03 

JUNCTION PCA 
IMP-JNT  03 

        
718  1      

        
719  1      

        
* 720  6    PA03338-E810 PINCH ASSY 

        
721  2    PA03289-Y470 PAPER GUIDE 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

40/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

FIGURE 22.  IMPRINTER (2/2) 

748 

745 
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760 

 

772 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

41/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 22.  IMPRINTER (2/2) 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

730  1      
731  1      
732  1      

* 733  1    
PA03277-D042 
PA03277-D928  03 SENSOR OPB5 

734  1      

* 735  1    
PA03334-F956 
PA03334-F959  03 THUMB SCREW 

* 736  1    PA03334-F954 FELT 
737  1      
738  2    PA02212-Y052 BEARING 
739  1    PA03338-Y825 EXIT ROLLER 1 

740  1    
PA03338-Y824 
PA03338-F823  02 EXIT ROLLER 2 

741  2    U30L-8000-0012#F6002 BEARING 
742  2    PA03334-Y035 FEED PULLEY 
743  1    PA03289-Y508 ADJ PULLEY 
744  1    PA03951-0313 BELT 
745  2      
746  1      
747  1      
748  1      
749  1      

* 750  1    PA03338-D914 FEED MOTOR 
751  1      
752  1      

* 753  1    PA03338-D917 SENSOR OP 

* 754  1    

PA03338-D955 
PA03338-K965  03 
PA03334-K966  08 

CONTROL PCA 
IMG-PRT  03 

755  1      
756  1    PA70002-1190 IMP CABLE 
757  1      
758  1      
759  2      

* 760  1    PA03334-F953 PR CABLE 
        

* 772  1    CA00050-0262 PRINT CARTRIDGE 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

42/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 23.  HOLDER ASSY 
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770 

773 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

43/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 23.  HOLDER ASSY 

Index 
No. 

Composition & 
Quantity Specification Description 

  1      
* 770   1   PA03334-F952 FPC CABLE 

        
* 771   1   PA03334-F951 HOLDER LEVER 

        
        
        

773   2   PA02201-Y779 RUBBER CUSHION 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 
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DATE 
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DESIG
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CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

44/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 24. PACKAGING BOX, IMPRINTER 

INDEX 
NO. 

COMPOSITION & 
QUANTITY 

SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION 

610 
 

611 
 

612 
 

613 
 

614 
 

615 

 1 
 

 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 

   PA97300-K851 
 
PA97301-Y537 
 
PA97301-Y504 
 
PA97301-Y505 
 
PA97301-Y540 
 
PA97301-Y541 

FULL PACKAGING MATERIALS 
 
OUTER BOX 
 
CUSHION L 
 
CUSHION R 
 
ACCESSORY BOX 
 
PARTITION BOARD 

 

610 

Scanner is not 
included. 

614 

612 

613 

02 

02 

611 

615 

02 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

45/51 

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS 
 

 

INDEX 

No. 
SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION M l 

505 RU6SNA3-06121 SCREW 3 6 

503 
RU6SNA2R5-05111 
RU6SNA2R5-05121  03 

SCREW 2 5 

520 U30L-0010-0030#3X8 SCREW 3 8 

 

INDEX No. SPECIFICARION DESCRIPTION M l 

501 
RU6SW2N3-08111 
RU6SW2N3-08121 03 

SCREW 03 
MACHINE SCREW W/WASHER M3X8 3 8 

530 RU6SW2N3-14121 SCREW 3 14 

531 
RU6SW2N3-05111 
RU6SW2N3-05121 03 

SCREW 3 5 

532 RU6SW2N4-10121 SCREW 4 10 

 

INDEX No. SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION D d H t 

514 
 

513 
 

512 
 

511 
515 

RU6ER2-S 
PA83952-4603  03 
RU6ER3-S 
PA83952-4605  03 
RU6ER4-S 
PA83952-4606  03 
RU6ER6-S 
RU6ER5-S 
PA83952-4607  03  

E-RING 
 

E-RING 
 

E-RING 
 

E-RING 
E-RING 

5 
 

7 
 

9 
 

12 
11 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

6 
5 

1.7 
 

2.6 
 

3.5 
 

5.2 
4.3 

0.4 
 

0.6 
 

0.6 
 

0.8 
0.8 

 

INDEX 

No. 
SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION M l 

502 
PA82900-0162 
PA83952-5038  03 

PT SCREW 3 8 

540 PA82900-0163 PT SCREW 4 10 

541 
PA82900-0167 
PA83952-2636  03 

PT SCREW 3 6 

 

FIGURE B.3 E-RING 

FIGURE B.4 PT SCREW 

11 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 
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N

DESIG
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CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

46/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 B.5 SCREW 

INDEX 

No. 
SPECIFICATION 

DESCRIPTION 
M L 

504 CA98001-8785 SCREW 2.8 
 

5 
 

 
 

                        Unit: mm 

ID # P/N A B C 

505 PA83952-1103 6.7 15.14 4.0 

 

 
 FIGURE B.6  MINI CLAMP 
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I.Fujioka 

CHECK 
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APPR. 
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DRAW. 
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13 
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Unit: mm 

ID # P/N A B C D E 

506 PA83951-0222 5.2 11.5 14.5 30.6 19.6 

 

 

 

 
 FIGURE B.7  CABLE CLAMP 

 
 FIGURE B.8  FG CLAMP 

Unit: mm 

ID # P/N D E H W t 

507 PA82900-0012 6.4 13.5 5.2 9.5 0.8 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
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DESIG
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CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

48/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 FIGURE B.9  MINI CLAMP 

 
 FIGURE B.10  CABLE CLAMP 

 
 FIGURE B.11  BUSHING 

Unit: mm 

ID # P/N  

508 PA83950-0356  

 

Unit: mm 

ID # P/N A B C 

509 PA83951-1051 5.2 15.8 15.2 

 
Unit: mm 

ID # P/N A B C D E 

510 PA83951-1071 0.9 1.7 1 5 3.7 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 
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DATE 
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DESIG
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CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

49/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX (1/3) 
P/N Description Fig. ID 

CA00050-0262 PRINT CARTRIDGE 21 * 772
CA46210-0048 
PA46006-6310  03 MEMORY (256MB) 3 105

CA46210-0053 
PA46006-6309  03 MEMORY (128MB) 3 105

CA98001-8785 SCREW 3 504
PA02201-Y779 RUBBER CUSHION 23 773

16 320PA02212-Y052 BEARING 
22 738

PA02212-Y076 
PA03338-Y393  03 WASHER 12 279

PA02212-Y117 PINION 9 116
PA03277-D042 
PA03277-D928  03 SENSOR OPB5 22 * 733

8 137PA03277-Y237 BUSHING 
13 202

PA03277-Y604 GRIP-F 9 113
PA03277-Y605 GRIP-R 9 114
PA03277-Y607 GRIP SPRING 9 115

15 308PA03289-Y021 PINCH ROLLER 
21 711

PA03289-Y048 PINCH SHAFT 21 712
PA03289-Y050 EXIT SPRING 15 305
PA03289-Y470 PAPER GUIDE 21 721

12 212PA03289-Y508 ADJ PULLEY 
22 743
13 * 228PA03334-F902 US SENSOR 
15 * 228

PA03334-F951 HOLDER LEVER 23 * 771
PA03334-F952 FPC CABLE 23 * 770
PA03334-F953 PR CABLE 22 760
PA03334-F954 FELT 22 * 736
PA03334-F956 
PA03334-F959  03 THUMB SCREW 22 * 735

PA03334-K902 
PA03334-K906  03 US PCA 15 * 334

PA03334-K958 
PA03334-K961  03 

JUNCTION PCA 
IMP-JNT  03 21 * 717

13 199PA03334-Y035 FEED PULLEY 
22 742

PA03334-Y326 
PA03334-Y354  03 

US PLATE 
US PLATE EH  03 15 336

PA03338-D301 IMPRINTER 20 -
PA03338-D710 INK COVER 20 701
PA03338-D901 
PA03338-D811  03 BACK GROUND UNIT F 15 * 370

 

P/N Description Fig. ID 
PA03338-D903 
PA03338-D813  03 BACK GROUND UNIT B 12 * 292

12 * 50PA03338-D905 
PA03338-D815  03 INVERTOR 

15 * 50
12 * 247PA03338-D906 

PA03338-D816  03 SENSOR 
16 * 316
13 * 227PA03338-D907 

PA03338-D817  03 DF SENSOR 
15 * 227

PA03338-D908 GUIDE S ASSY 13 * 260
PA03338-D909 
PA03338-D819  03 PICK MOTOR 16 * 322

PA03338-D910 
PA03338-D820  03 OPTICAL UNIT ADF 1 * 295

PA03338-D912 
PA03338-D822  03 BW MOTOR 12 * 244

12 * 206PA03338-D914 FEED MOTOR 
22 * 750

PA03338-D915 BELT ADF 13 * 205
PA03338-D916 
PA03338-D826  03 TOP SENSOR 13 * 223

13 * 268PA03338-D917 SENSOR OP 
22 * 753

PA03338-D930 
PA03338-D840  03 POWER SUPPLY 3 * 91

PA03338-D933 CHUTE ROLLER 8 * 130
PA03338-D935 
PA03338-D845  03 PICK SENSOR 15 * 332

PA03338-D940 
PA03338-D847  03 FAN ASSY 3 * 95

PA03338-D941 HK RING ME 15 * 307
PA03338-D955 
PA03338-K965  03 
PA03334-K966  08 

CONTROL PCA 
IMG-PRT  03 22 * 754

PA03338-D973 
PA03338-D862  03 GUIDE C 13 189

PA03338-D974 FIX SE PLATE 1 15 327
PA03338-D978 REVOLVE FRAME 13 186
PA03338-D983 CONSOLE FG SPRING 7 155
PA03338-D990 
PA03338-D989  03 ADF UNIT 1 * 170

PA03338-D991 
PA03338-D988  03 CONTROL PCA 3 * 92

PA03338-D992 
PA03338-D964  03 STACKER ASSY 1 * 140

PA03338-D993 
PA03338-D965  03 CHUTE ASSY 1 * 106

1 * 457PA03338-D994 
PA03338-D864  03 PANEL UNIT A 

7 * 457

 

P/N Description Fig. ID 
PA03338-D995 PANEL PCA A 7 * 149

1 * 458PA03338-D996 
PA03338-D866  03 PANEL UNIT B 

7 * 458
PA03338-D997 
PA03338-D867  03 PANEL PCA B 7 * 149

PA03338-D998 FIX FRAME ASSY 15 302
PA03338-E810 PINCH ASSY 21 * 720
PA03338-E815 HOLDER ASSY 21 * 710
PA03338-F204F21610 ADF COVER ASSY 11 172
PA03338-F213 
PA03338-F413  03 

R SHAFT ASSY 
R SHAFT ASSY 2  03 13 263

PA03338-F220 
PA03338-F440  03 FIX BASE ASY F 15 351

PA03338-F223 
PA03338-F443  03 FIX BASE ASY B 15 356

PA03338-F700 
PA03338-F710  03 

SIDE COVER F 
SIDE COV ASSY F  03 5 459

PA03338-F701 
PA03338-F711  03 

SIDE COVER B 
SIDE COV ASSY B  03 6 460

PA03338-F703 PCB COVER ASSY 2 456
PA03338-F822 IMP SHEET GUIDE 20 709
PA03338-G200 TENSION P ASSY 12 209
PA03338-G214 TENSION PLATE 2 12 216
PA03338-G223 EMPTY PLATE ASY 16 312
PA03338-K010 BRAKE ROLLER 13 * 267
PA03338-K011 PICK ROLLER 16 * 343
PA03338-Y063 LED PIPE 7 153
PA03338-Y064 8 FILTER 7 154
PA03338-Y091 TPS GUIDE PLATE 3 94
PA03338-Y099 SLOT COVER 3 100
PA03338-Y203 
PA03576-Y110  12 CANCEL SHAFT 12 191

PA03338-Y204 LOCK ARM F 12 192
PA03338-Y205 LOCK ARM B 12 194
PA03338-Y207 ARM SE GEAR 13 234
PA03338-Y209 MOTOR PLATE ARM 12 245
PA03338-Y210 
PA03576-Y109  12 ARM DRIVE SHAFT 13 232

PA03338-Y211 ARM CAM 13 235
PA03338-Y212 ARM SPRING 1 13 236
PA03338-Y214 PICK ARM 13 239
PA03338-Y216 PICK ARM COVER 13 242
PA03338-Y218 BEARING POM 13 233
PA03338-Y222 FG SPRING 12 221
PA03338-Y223 ARM TOP 13 240
PA03338-Y225 SPRING B 12 277

 

02 

02 

07 
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A.Miyoshi 

DESCRIPTION 

CHECK 

DATE 

H.Hasegawa APPR  T.Anzai T.Anzai Jul 2, 2004 DESIG
N

DESIG
. 

 

CUST. 

I.Fujioka 

 

I.Fujioka 

I.Fujioka 

CHECK 

fi-5650C/fi-565PR 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

APPR. 

TITLE 

DRAW. 
No.  

Jun.30, 08 

13 

50/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX (2/3) 
P/N Description Fig. ID 

PA03338-Y227 
PA03576-Y111   12 

PINCH SHAFT 2 
PINCH SHAFT ME   13  15 304

PA03338-Y228 CANCEL SPRING M 12 196
PA03338-Y232 J SHEET 12 292-1
PA03338-Y238 BELT COV PLATE 12 282
PA03338-Y239 EXIT ROLLER ME 13 198
PA03338-Y240 GEAR CASE 12 248
PA03338-Y241 ARM GEAR 12 249
PA03338-Y242 
PA03576-Y108  12 GEAR SHAFT 12 250

PA03338-Y243 ARM ROLLER 13 241
PA03338-Y245 GUIDE R 13 259
PA03338-Y248 R SHEET COVER 13 262
PA03338-Y249 
PA03576-Y112  12 

PINCH SHAFT ME 
PINCH SHAFT 2   13 15 303

PA03338-Y251 GUIDE A 15 317
PA03338-Y256 
PA03576-Y113  12 

BASE SHAFT 12 275

PA03338-Y259 SPRING F 12 276
PA03338-Y265 
PA03338-Y735  03 
PA03338-Y745  07 

FIX SE PLATE2 15 329

PA03338-Y266 EMPTY ARM 16 311
PA03338-Y268 PINCH SPRING A 15 306
PA03338-Y273 
PA03576-Y114  12 PICK SHAFT N 16 339

PA03338-Y277 
PA03576-Y164  13 

SLIDE ARM ME 
SLIDE ARM  13 12 269

PA03338-Y279 CRUTCH GEAR 16 318
PA03338-Y293 CHANGE LINK ME 12 270
PA03338-Y296 
PA03576-Y115  12 SEPARATOR SHAFT 16 341

PA03338-Y324 FEED FG SPRING 13 203
PA03338-Y325 
PA03338-Y395  07 

EXIT FG SPRING 
EXIT FG SPRING 2  07 13 204

PA03338-Y326 SE HOLD SPRING 13 229
PA03338-Y327 FEED ROLLER MEC 13 197
PA03338-Y330 
PA03576-Y116  12 BRAKE BASE SHAFT 13 255

PA03338-Y331 BRAKE REV PLATE 13 252
PA03338-Y332 BRAKE SPRING F 13 253
PA03338-Y333 BRAKE SPRING B 13 254
PA03338-Y335 RETARD SPRING 2 13 261

 

P/N Description Fig. ID 
PA03338-Y345 ARM SPRING 2 R 13 237 
PA03338-Y346 
PA03338-Y385  
07 

PINCH ROLL ME2 
PINCH ROLL ME3  07 15 309 

PA033338-Y388 PINCH PLATE 15 Not shown 

PA03338-Y446 J SHEET FR 12 292-2 
PA03338-Y451 P SHEET 12 292-3 
PA03338-Y516 OPT FIX PLATE 2 12 297 
PA03338-Y602 EXTENSION 8 118 
PA03338-Y606 
PA03576-Y117 12 GUIDE SHAFT 9 112 

PA03338-Y610 BT GEAR PULLEY 1 8 120 
PA03338-Y611 BT GEAR PULLEY 8 119 
PA03338-Y612 BT COLLAR 8 121 
PA03338-Y613 
PA03576-Y107 12 BT SHAFT 8 122 

PA03338-Y614 BT SPRING PLATE 8 123 
PA03338-Y615 BT SPRING 8 125 
PA03338-Y618 
PA03576-Y118 12 CHT SHAFT 1 8 127 

PA03338-Y619 
PA03576-Y118 12 CHT SHAFT 2 8 128 

PA03338-Y623 LMT ADAPTER 1 8 132 
PA03338-Y625 SPRING COLLAR 8 133 
PA03338-Y626 
PA03338-Y633 07 

WEIGHT SPRING 
WEIGHT SPRING 2  07 8 134 

PA03338-Y627 CLOSE SPRING 8 135 
PA03338-Y628 CHT GEAR 8 136 
PA03338-Y629 SLIDE LEVER 8 138 
PA03338-Y630 
PA03338-Y757 02 CHANGE PANEL 8 139 

PA03338-Y681 EXTENSION 10 142 
PA03338-Y682 STOPPER 10 143 
PA03338-Y697 ADF BUTTON 11 174 
PA03338-Y720 BOTTOM FRAME 4 404 
PA03338-Y721 CONTROLLER SHIELDING PLATE 4 405 
PA03338-Y722 ADF FG PLATE 4 406 
PA03338-Y723 CONTROLLER BSAE PLATE 3 407 
PA03338-Y724 PS PLATE 3 408 
PA03338-Y725 INSULATING SHEET 3 409 
PA03338-Y755 SHUTTER (BLACK) 8 129 
PA03338-Y756 STACKER (BLACK) 10 141 

 

P/N Description Fig. ID 
PA03338-Y726 MEMORY COVER 3 410
PA03338-Y727 FG PLATE 3 411
PA03338-Y728 COOLING PLATE 4 412
PA03338-Y732 PS SHEET 3 415
PA03338-Y750 CHUTE BASE (BLACK) 9 108
PA03338-Y751 UNDER COVER (BLACK) 8 117
PA03338-Y752 SIDE GUIDE F (BLACK) 9 109
PA03338-Y753 SIDE GUIDE R (BLACK) 9 110
PA03338-Y754 RACK (BLACK) 9 111
PA03338-Y764 CONNECTOR COVER 3 423
PA03338-Y765 REAR COVER 2 424
PA03338-Y781 CONSOLE CASE 7 151
PA03338-Y782 FIXED KEY CAP 7 150
PA03338-Y783 CONSOLE CLEAR COVER 7 152

PA03338-Y784 FUNCTION NAME PANEL 
( ENGLISH) 7 156

PA03338-Y824 
PA03338-F823 03 EXIT ROLLER 2 22 740

PA03338-Y825 EXIT ROLLER 1 22 739
PA03338-Y881 UPPER COVER 20 702
PA03338-Y882 FRONT SIDE COVER 20 707
PA03338-Y883 BACK SIDE COVER 20 708
PA03450-Y396 
PA03338-Y396 11 SUS-PLATE-FEED 13 280

PA03450-Y397 
PA03338-Y397 11 SUS-PLATE-EXIT 13 281

PA03951-0313 BELT 22 744
PA03951-0615 BELT 8 124
PA20119-B50X 
PA20125-B85X 03 ME-BP 3 93

PA20119-B57X 
PA20125-B89X 03 

JUNCTION PCA 
ME-JNT A  03 4 432

PA61001-0142 USB CABLE 1 Not shown
PA63073-1801 AC CORD US 1 Not shown
PA63074-1801 AC CORD EU 1 Not shown
PA63076-1801 AC CORD CH 1 Not shown
PA70002-1190 IMP CABLE 22 756
PA70002-1412 TH CABLE HARNESS 02 2 463
PA70002-1413 FIXED CABLE HARNESS 02 2 462

PA70002-1414 UPPER CABLE HARNESS 
02 12 464

2 291PA70002-1417 INV B HARNESS 
12 291
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P/N Description Fig. ID 
2 289 PA70002-1419 

PA70002-2521 03 CCD BACK CABLE 
12 289 
2 289 PA70002-1419 

PA70002-2521 03 CCD BACK CABLE 
12 289 

PA70002-1719 PICK MOTOR CABLE 2 439 
PA70002-1720 FEED MOTOR CABLE 12 440 
PA70002-1721 EMPTY SENSOR CABLE 2 441 
PA70002-1722 FIXED CABLE 2 442 
PA70002-1723 CONSOLE CABLE 1 2 443 
PA70002-1724 CONSOLE CABLE 2 2 444 

5 445 PA70002-1726 FG CABLE 
5 445 

PA70002-1727 FG CABLE 15 467 
PA82900-0167 
PA83952-2636  03 

SELF-TAPPING SCREW 
PT SCREW  03 7 541 

PA82900-0320 THUMB SCREW 3 102 
PA83951-0895 TORQUE LIMITER 8 131 
PA93003-Y311 CAUTION LABEL 3 466 
PA93005-Y229 DUPLEX SEAL 2 461 
PA93005-Y233 LOGO LABEL 11 173 
PA97300-K830 
PA97300-K831  02 

FULL PACKAGING 
MATERIALS 17 601 

PA97300-K851 FULL PACKAGING 
MATERIALS 24 610 

PA97301-Y400 
PA97302-Y276  05 
PA97302-Y840  10 

OUTER BOX 17 602 

PA97301-Y401 CUSHION B 17 603 
PA97301-Y402 CUSHION T 17 604 
PA97301-Y403 ACCESSORY BOX 17 605 
PA97301-Y537 OUTER BOX 24 611 
PA97301-Y504 CUSHION L 24 612 
PA97301-Y505 CUSHION R 24 613 
PA97301-Y540 ACCESSORY BOX 24 614 
PA97301-Y541 PARTITION BPARD 24 615 
U30L-8000-0012#6002 
PA83953-4662 09 BEARING 13 200 

U30L-8000-0012#F6002 BEARING 22 741 
U98L-2010-0005#4.0X0.5FM POLI SLIDER 13 256 
U98L-2010-0005#6.0x1.0FM POLI SLIDER 13 201 
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